

No. 23-1197

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMON LANDOR,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC
SAFETY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 506-3746
AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
KELSEY L. SMITH
Deputy Solicitor General
AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON
Sp. Ass't Solicitor General
PHYLLIS E. GLAZER
Ass't Attorney General

August 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Question Presented Does Not Meet The Court’s Certiorari Criteria.	9
A. Virtually Every Court of Appeals Rejects Petitioner’s View.....	9
B. The Issue Is Not Exceptionally Important. ...	11
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.	15
A. RLUIPA Does Not Provide Clear Notice Of Individual-Capacity Damages.....	16
B. Congress Cannot Use Its Spending Clause Power To Impose Damages Liability On Non-Recipients.....	19
III. Petitioner’s View, If Adopted, Threatens Serious Unintended Consequences.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	3
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 16, 18
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	21, 24

<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 19, 20
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	4
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 583 U.S. 33 (2018)	22
<i>Tripathy v. McKoy</i> , 103 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)	1, 11, 12, 19, 21, 22
<i>Wood v. Yordy</i> , 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	5, 12
La. R.S. § 13:5231	14
La. R.S. § 13:5237	14
La. R.S. § 13:5240	14
La. R.S. § 13:5233	14
La. R.S. § 13:5234	14
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	3
Ark. Code § 16-123-401	13
K.S.A. 60-5301	13
Mont. Code § 27-33-101	13

Okla. Stat. tit. 51, §§ 251 to 258	14
Tenn. Code § 4-1-407	14
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	25
Heffernan & Li, <i>As Prison Populations Rise, States Face a Stubborn Staffing Crisis</i> , USA Today (Jan. 10, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/42cy6eew	23
White, <i>The Federal Prison System Is In Crisis. Here Are the Top 3 Reasons Why.</i> , The Hill (Feb. 9, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/44f5kxwe	23
